

No. 20-56291

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

MATTHEW BRACH, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

No. 2:20-cv-06472-SVW

Hon. Stephen V. Wilson

**En Banc Brief for *Amici Curiae* Samuel A. Fryer Yavneh
Hebrew Academy, Montebello Christian School, Gindi
Maimonides Academy, and Saint Joseph Academy in Support
of Plaintiffs-Appellants**

Michael H. Porrazzo
THE PORRAZZO LAW FIRM
30212 Tomas, Suite 365
Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688
Tel.: (949) 348-7778
Fax: (949) 209-3514
mhporrazzo@porrazzolaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Montebello
Christian School*

Gordon D. Todd
Erika L. Maley
Cody L. Reaves
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-8000
Fax: (202) 736-8711
gtodd@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Ordering Schools To Close Frustrates Parents’ Right To Direct Children’s Education.....	5
A. In-Person Instruction Is Core To <i>Amici</i> ’s Educational Mission And To Parents’ Choice Of An Educational Forum.	5
B. <i>Amici</i> ’s Related Case Raised The Same Issues Decided Here.	14
II. California’s Restrictions On In-Person, Private Education Are Unconstitutional.....	17
A. Parents’ Fundamental Right To Direct The Education Of Their Children Includes The Right To Choose Their Children’s Educational Setting.....	18
B. California’s Restrictions On In-Person, Private Education Were Not Narrowly Tailored To Serve A Compelling State Interest.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998), <i>as rec-</i> <i>ognized in Martinez v. Cui</i> , 608 F.3d 54, 63–64 (1st Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	26
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 11 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1926), <i>aff'd</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927).....	7
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>amended on denial of reh’g</i> , 447 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hooks v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	3, 17, 18, 21
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	5
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	3, 18, 19, 21
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	18
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	17
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	25

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 24

Runyon v. McCrary,
427 U.S. 160 (1976)..... 19

Swanson ex rel. Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L,
135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 22

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 3, 5, 16

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 24

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 3, 18, 19, 23

United States v. Juv. Male,
670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23, 24

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 18

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 19, 20, 21, 22

Scholarly Authorities

Angela L. Duckworth et al., *Students Attending School Remotely Suffer Socially, Emotionally, and Academically*,
50 Educ. Researcher 479 (2021) 11

Brian R. Fitzpatrick et al., *Virtual Illusion: Comparing Student Achievement and Teacher and Classroom Characteristics in Online and Brick-and-Mortar Charter Schools*, 49 Educ. Researcher 161 (2020) 12

Shweta Singh et al., *Impact of COVID-19 and Lockdown on Mental Health of Children and Adolescents: A Narrative Review with Recommendations*, 293 *Psychiatry Rsch.* (2020)..... 11

Other Authorities

Cal. Dep’t of Pub. Health, Cal. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., & Cal. Dep’t of Indus. Rels., *COVID-19 Update Guidance: Child Care Programs and Providers* (July 17, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3jFJtkQ> 25

Cal. Dep’t of Pub. Health, *COVID-19 and Reopening In-Person Learning Framework for K-12 Schools in California, 2020-2021 School Year* (July 17, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3yKJ2Kp> 14

Cal. Dep’t of Pub. Health, *COVID-19 Interim Guidance: Day Camps* (July 29, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3BD5gjl> 25

Cal. Dep’t of Pub. Health, *Providing Targeted, Specialized Support and Services at School* (updated Sept. 4, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2ZRotNQ> 14, 15

Cal. Dep’t of Pub. Health, *Statewide Public Health Officer Order* (Aug. 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3BGmA6Y> 14

Jessica Dickler, *Virtual School Resulted in ‘Significant’ Academic Learning Loss, Study Finds*, CNBC (published Mar. 30, 2021; updated Oct. 12, 2021), <https://cnb.cx/32K7zWd> 22

Emma Dorn et al., McKinsey & Co., *COVID-19 and Learning Loss—Disparities Grow and Students Need Help* (Dec. 8, 2020), <https://mck.co/34zu54l> 12

Editorial Bd., *The School Kids Are Not Alright*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 21, 2021), <https://nyti.ms/3HTA8iz>..... 13

Paloma Esquivel & Howard Blume, <i>L.A. Latino, Black Students Suffered Deep Disparities in Online Learning, Records Show</i> , L.A. Times (July 16, 2020), https://lat.ms/3g7D25i	12
Faith Hill, <i>The Pandemic Is a Crisis for Students with Special Needs</i> , The Atlantic (Apr. 18, 2020), https://bit.ly/3te7Vin	13
Rong-Gong Lin II, <i>L.A. County Coronavirus Transmission Rate at Highest Point Since Early Months of Pandemic</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 3, 2022), https://lat.ms/3ETlJB9	17
Luke Money, Rong-Gong Lin II & Emily Alpert Reyes, <i>Hospitals See Big Jumps in COVID-19 Patients, but This Surge Is Different from Last Winter</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 4, 2022), https://lat.ms/3FW8ssZ	17
Hannah Natanson et al., <i>How America Failed Students with Disabilities During the Pandemic</i> , Wash. Post (May 20, 2021), https://wapo.st/3GgEAYr	13
Pontifical Council for Soc. Commc'ns, <i>The Church and Internet</i> § II.5 (2002), https://bit.ly/2WRTpzc	9
UNESCO, <i>Adverse Consequences of School Closures</i> , https://bit.ly/3kUh2in (last visited Jan. 11, 2022)	12
